i

THE EFFECTS OF MACROECONOMIC VARIABLES ON GLCs
SHARE PRICE: PRE AND POST GOVERNMENT LINK
COMPANIES TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME (GLCTP)
(1993 — 2013)

NORZAMBRI BIN AZIZAN
2010679702

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONQURS (FINANCE)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PERLIS

JANUARY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly of all, | would to thank Allah S.W.T for giving me the courage, health, and

energy to carry out this study successfully.

I would like to express my gratitude to my advisor, Puan Noor Azillah Binti
Mohamad Ali for her advice, guidance, corrections and overall support throughout this
study. | also would like to express my appreciation to all lecturers from faculty of business
administration, University Technology Mara for their support and ideas in ensuring the

success of my study.

Acknowledgement would be incomplete without extending my gratitude to parents
and family for their love, moral support and understanding. Last but not least to my friends

and colleagues for their encouragement and assistance during my study.



TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Overview
1.2 Background
1.21  Background of Company
1.2.1.1 Malayan Banking Berhad
1.2.1.2 Axiata Group Berhad
1.2.1.3 CIMB Group Holdings Berhad
1.2.1.4 Sime Darby Berhad
1.2.1.5 Tenaga Nasional Berhad
1.2.1.6 Telekom Malaysia Berhad (TM)
1.2.1.7 UMW Holdings Berhad
1.2.1.8 UEM Sunrise Berhad
1.2.1.9 Malaysia Airport Holding Berhad
(MAHB)
1.2.1.10 AFFIN Holdings Berhad
1.2.1.11 Malaysian Airline System Berhad
1.2.1.12 Malaysian Building Society Berhad
(MBSB)
1.2.1.13 Boustead Holdings Berhad
1.2.1.14 Malaysian Resources Corporation
Berhad (MRCB)
1.2.1.15 TH Plantation Berhad(THP)

Xi

Xii

3-5
5-17

11

12
12-13

13

14

14-15

15-16



CHAPTER 2

1.3
1.4
1.8
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

1.2.1.14 CCM Duopharma Biotech Berhad
1.2.1.15 Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad(BIMB)

1.2.2  Background of Study
1.2.2.1 Movement of G-20 Index and FBMKLC]I
1.2.2.2 Market Capitalization of G-20
1.2.2.3 Total Shareholder Return of G-20
1.2.2.4 Retun on Equity & PBV Ratio of G-20
1.2.2.5 Total Net Profit of G-20

Problem Statement

Research Objective

Significance of the study

Scope

Limitations

Structure Of The Chapter

Conclusion

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4

2.5
2.6

2.7

Overview

Dependent Variable — Share Price Index
Independent Variables

2.3.1 Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
2.3.2  Industrial Production Index (IPI)
2.3.3 Consumer Price Index (Price Level)
234 Base Lending Rate (BLR)
Relationship Between Dependent Variable &
Independent Variables

Theoretical Framework

Development of Hypotheses

2.6.1 Gross Domestic Product (GDP)
2.6.2  Industrial Production Index (IPI)
2.6.3 Consumer Price Index (Price Level)
2.6.4 Base Lending Rate (BLR)

Conclusion

Vi

16
17
18-30
22-23
24
25
26-27
28
31
32
33
33
34
34
34

35
35-37
38-40

38

39

39

40

40-41

42
43-47
43
44
44-45
45-46
46



ABSTRACT

This study investigates the effects of macroeconomic factors on GLC share price returns
in Malaysia. The performance of the share price was largely attributed to the GLC

Transformation Program launched by the government.

To examine the impact of the macroeconomic variables on the share price, we developed
a simple model based on the Multiple Regression using SPSS. By applying the analysis
of, regression and statistics, we examine the relationship between G-20 Index and the
four selected macroeconomic variables of GDP, IPIl, CPI and BLR using yearly data from
1993-2013.

The results suggest that the share price and the macroeconomic variables are related and
even though negatively. Through the Coefficient of Determination R?, we found that the
value of R? for the study can be explained by the macroeconomics variable and the
regression line show almost perfectly fits the data. T-statistics analysis define that before
implementation of GLCTP, IPl and BLR are the significant variables towards changes of
G20 share price. However, after the implementation of GLCTP, the only variable that
significant with the changes of G20 share price is GDP. Finally result for F-statistics found
that overall model before and after the implementation of GLCTP is significant. In the
whole sample period we found that BLR and IPI may be used to predict the share price

because it positively related to the share return.

Xii





