

# THE EFFECTS OF MACROECONOMIC VARIABLES ON GLCs SHARE PRICE: PRE AND POST GOVERNMENT LINK COMPANIES TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME (GLCTP) (1993 – 2013)

## NORZAMBRI BIN AZIZAN 2010679702

## BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (FINANCE) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PERLIS

**JANUARY 2014** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly of all, I would to thank Allah S.W.T for giving me the courage, health, and energy to carry out this study successfully.

I would like to express my gratitude to my advisor, Puan Noor Azillah Binti Mohamad Ali for her advice, guidance, corrections and overall support throughout this study. I also would like to express my appreciation to all lecturers from faculty of business administration, University Technology Mara for their support and ideas in ensuring the success of my study.

Acknowledgement would be incomplete without extending my gratitude to parents and family for their love, moral support and understanding. Last but not least to my friends and colleagues for their encouragement and assistance during my study.

### TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE	i
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
ABSTRACT	xii

# CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Overview			
1.2	Background			
	1.2.1	Background of Company	5-17	
		1.2.1.1 Malayan Banking Berhad	5	
		1.2.1.2 Axiata Group Berhad	5-6	
		1.2.1.3 CIMB Group Holdings Berhad	6	
		1.2.1.4 Sime Darby Berhad	7-8	
		1.2.1.5 Tenaga Nasional Berhad	8	
		1.2.1.6 Telekom Malaysia Berhad (TM)	9	
		1.2.1.7 UMW Holdings Berhad	9-10	
		1.2.1.8 UEM Sunrise Berhad	10	
		1.2.1.9 Malaysia Airport Holding Berhad	11	
		(MAHB)	11	
		1.2.1.10 AFFIN Holdings Berhad	12	
		1.2.1.11 Malaysian Airline System Berhad	12-13	
		1.2.1.12 Malaysian Building Society Berhad	13	
		(MBSB)	15	
		1.2.1.13 Boustead Holdings Berhad	14	
		1.2.1.14 Malaysian Resources Corporation	14-15	
		Berhad (MRCB)	14-15	
		1.2.1.15 TH Plantation Berhad(THP)	15-16	

		1.2.1.14 CCM Duopharma Biotech Berhad	16
		1.2.1.15 Bank Islam Malaysia Berhad(BIMB)	17
	1.2.2	Background of Study	18-30
		1.2.2.1 Movement of G-20 Index and FBMKLCI	22-23
		1.2.2.2 Market Capitalization of G-20	24
		1.2.2.3 Total Shareholder Return of G-20	25
		1.2.2.4 Retun on Equity & PBV Ratio of G-20	26-27
		1.2.2.5 Total Net Profit of G-20	28
1.3	Probler	m Statement	31
1.4	Research Objective		32
1.5	Signific	ance of the study	33
1.6	Scope		33
1.7	Limitati	ons	34
1.8	Structu	re Of The Chapter	34
1.9	Conclus	sion	34

# CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Overview			
2.2	Deper	35-37		
2.3	Indepe	endent Variables	38-40	
	2.3.1	Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	38	
	2.3.2	Industrial Production Index (IPI)	39	
	2.3.3	Consumer Price Index (Price Level)	39	
	2.3.4	Base Lending Rate (BLR)	40	
2.4	Relationship Between Dependent Variable & Independent Variables			
2.7			40-41	
2.5	Theoretical Framework			
2.6	Develo	pment of Hypotheses	43-47	
	2.6.1	Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	43	
	2.6.2	Industrial Production Index (IPI)	44	
	2.6.3	Consumer Price Index (Price Level)	44-45	
	2.6.4	Base Lending Rate (BLR)	45-46	
2.7	Conclu	sion	46	

#### ABSTRACT

This study investigates the effects of macroeconomic factors on GLC share price returns in Malaysia. The performance of the share price was largely attributed to the GLC Transformation Program launched by the government.

To examine the impact of the macroeconomic variables on the share price, we developed a simple model based on the Multiple Regression using SPSS. By applying the analysis of, regression and statistics, we examine the relationship between G-20 Index and the four selected macroeconomic variables of GDP, IPI, CPI and BLR using yearly data from 1993-2013.

The results suggest that the share price and the macroeconomic variables are related and even though negatively. Through the Coefficient of Determination  $R^2$ , we found that the value of  $R^2$  for the study can be explained by the macroeconomics variable and the regression line show almost perfectly fits the data. T-statistics analysis define that before implementation of GLCTP, IPI and BLR are the significant variables towards changes of G20 share price. However, after the implementation of GLCTP, the only variable that significant with the changes of G20 share price is GDP. Finally result for F-statistics found that overall model before and after the implementation of GLCTP is significant. In the whole sample period we found that BLR and IPI may be used to predict the share price because it positively related to the share return.